Resolution 23-170

WHEREAS, outward-facing fees are needed to recoup some of the costs associated with providing specific Olmsted County services; and

WHEREAS, the fees to be charged in 2024 by Olmsted County have been reviewed by Health, Housing, Human Services, and Physical Development committees, and Public Safety Senior Leadership has reviewed Public Safety-related fees; and

WHEREAS, the fees recommended are presented for adoption by the Olmsted County Board of Commissioners.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Olmsted County, does hereby approve the following list of Olmsted County fees for the year 2024.

Dated at Rochester, Minnesota this 15th day of August, 2023

OLMSTED COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

-DocuSigned by: Gregory Wright

9/21/2023 | 2:52 PM CDT

Gregory Wright, Chairperson

ATTEST:

— DocuSigned by: Lisa Morris-Helmstetler — E2D519AB60B1430

9/21/2023 | 2:58 PM CDT

Lisa Morris-Helmstetler, Deputy Clerk to the County Board

OLMSTED COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE CIVIL PROCESS FEES

Please be aware that all Olmsted County Sheriff's Office fees for Civil Process requests require <u>prepayment</u> and are <u>non-refundable</u>. For any services not specified herein, the Sheriff shall be entitled to the same fees as for similar duties.

Service of legal documents related to a court action. Service is not guaranteed, a diligent search and a minimum of three (3) attempts for service will be made prior to returning any documents as not found.	\$100.00	per service (per individual / case)
Administrative office work required or requested on behalf of clients	\$100.00	1-hour minimum
Conducting Sheriff's Sales (ie. Mortgage Foreclosure Sales, Execution Sales, Lien sales)	\$100.00	per sale
Deputy standby for enforcement of a Writ of Recovery of Premises & Order to Vacate or any other standby for retrieval or exchange of personal property (2-hour maximum)	\$100.00	per hour (2-hour maximum)
Posting Notices of Sale (3 Public Places)	\$150.00	per Notice of Sale
Preparation of a Notice of Sale	\$200.00	per Notice of Sale
Preparation of Certificate of Sale	\$200.00	per Certificate of Sale
Preparation of Report of Sale	\$200.00	per Report of Sale
Publication of Notice of Sale	\$1,000.00	minimum deposit - additional publication fees may apply
Secured Party Payoff Request	\$100.00	per lien request
Mortgage Foreclosure Redemption (MSA 580.25)	\$250.00	per Redemption
Jr. Creditor Notice of Intent to Redeem (MSA 580.24)	\$100.00	per Notice of Intent
Any documents following a redemption received and maintained for public inspection by the Sheriff's Office (MSA 580.25)	\$20.00	per document
Seizure and recovery of personal property (ie. Replevin Order, Order for Seizure, Writ of Attachment) NOTE: Sheriff's Office recovery and storage fees to be paid <u>prior</u> to release of personal property seized.	\$200.00	<u>minimum</u> deposit - additional Sheriff's fees for recovery and storage to be applied (ie. tow, lock-smith, storage)
Writ of Execution - Service of a bank levy, wage levy or personal demand	\$100.00	per service
Writ of Execution - Till Tap (2 - Deputy Requirement)	\$200.00	1-hour
Writ of Execution - Commission for collections made on judgments	5%	5% of judgment funds collected
Writ of Execution - Seizure and sale of personal or real property (NOTE : Fees dependant on property to be seized. Publication fee is <u>not</u> included in minimum deposit - if publication necessary, additional deposit required)	\$1,250.00	<u>minimum</u> deposit - additional Sheriff's fees may apply
Storage for seized property (seizable proprerty - Non-Bulky property <u>only</u>)	\$20.00	per day